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OPERATE OR MAINTAIN THE  

PRODUCT DESCRIBED.

PROTECT YOURSELF AND  
OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL 

SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE 
TO COMPLY WITH INSTRUCTIONS 

COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL 
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY 

DAMAGE! RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

PLEASE REFER TO BACK COVER  
FOR INFORMATION REGARDING  

DAYTON’S WARRANTY AND OTHER  
IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
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UNPACKING

Unpack:

•	 Remove all packing material. Recycling is recommended.

•	 Carefully remove the hand dryer from the shipping carton, using care 
not to drop the appliance.

Inspect:

•	 Inspect carefully for any damage that may have occurred during transit. 
Check for any loose, missing or damaged parts. If the hand dryer is 
damaged, promptly inform the dealer where you purchased it.

•	 See General Safety Instructions on page 2, and Cautions and 
Warnings as shown.
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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Failure to disconnect the power source before 
installation or servicing can result in serious 

injury or death from electric shock.

Always disconnect the power source before servicing or installing the 	
hand dryer.

Risk of fire, electric shock, personal injury or 
property damage are possible if local codes, or 

safety recommendations are not followed.

Use only for drying hands as intended by the manufacturer.  Do not use 
hand dryer for any purpose other than drying hands.
Carefully follow all instructions for installation on the enclosed mounting 
template / instructions.
Installation should only be performed by qualified persons in compliance 
with all applicable federal, state and local codes and standards.
When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not damage electrical wiring 
and other hidden utilities.
Always connect to a branch circuit with circuit breaker or fuse protection 
with an electrical rating greater than the model hand dryer’s rated amperage 
shown in Electrical Specifications (page 3) in accordance with the NEC 
(National Electrical Code) and/or CEC (Canadian Electrical Code).
Use only the electrical power (voltage and frequency) specified for the 
model hand dryer being installed. See Electrical Specifications (page 3)
Each hand dryer must have a dedicated circuit.
For indoor use only. Do not use outdoors. Do not expose to rain, sun or 
extreme temperatures. Do not use near sources of extreme heat.  
Repair work should only be performed by Dayton Electric or Dayton Electric 
authorized service representatives.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 
conceming use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Risk of fire, electric shock, personal injury or 
property damage are possible if the following 

safety precautions are not followed.

Do not use hand dryer for any purpose other than drying hands.
Repair work should only be performed by Dayton Electric or Dayton Electric  
authorized service representatives.  Only use genuine replacement parts.
Do not insert foreign objects in or on the unit.
Do not place heavy objects on the unit.
Do not use in corrosive environments.
Do not use in explosive atmospheres.
Do not use in extremely humid locations.
Do not immerse appliance in water or other liquid.
Children should be supervised not to play with the appliance.
Unplug or disconnect from the power supply before servicing.
Do not operate with a damaged cord or plug. Discard or return to a Dayton 
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SPECIFICATIONS
19UC76

Type Automatic
Electrical Ratings 120 VAC, 1200 W, 60 Hz, 10 Amps

Certifications
ADA 	

(American Disabilities Act) 
Color/Finish Silver
Equipped Power 
Connection

Attached 6 ft power cord with polarized plug 

SPECIFICATIONS

13” (330 mm)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

9.25” (235 mm)

Electric authorized service facility for examination and/or repair.
Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, 
runners, or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or 
appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it will not be 
tripped over.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade 
is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of 

electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only 
one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If 
it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to 
defeat this safety feature. Do not modify the plug in any way.

 When you dispose of an old appliance or any 
components, follow any local and national 

laws on disposal of electronic waste. This appliance must not be 
disposed together with the domestic waste. This appliance has to 
be disposed at an authorized place for recycling of electrical and 
electronic appliances. By collecting and recycling waste, you help 
save natural resources, and make sure the product is disposed in an 
environmental friendly and healthy way.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION Improper mounting could result in personal injury 
or property damage.

1.	 Ensure the selected installation location provides sufficient reach for 
the hand dryer’s power cable to a 120VAC, 60 Hz polarized wall outlet.

2.	 Use the mounting template provided to mark the locations for the (4) 
wall mounting anchors to attach the wall mounting bracket to the wall.

3.	 It is recommended that at least 1 of the 4 mounting anchors for the unit 
be fastened into a wall stud or support.

4.	 To use the hollow wall anchors included with the wall mounting kit, pre-
drill the wall in the marked locations using a 5/16” (8mm) drill, insert the 
plastic anchors and tap flush to the wall.

5.	 Complete the attachment of the wall mounting bracket to the wall with 
the (4) mounting anchors using a No. 	
25 torx screwdriver.

6.	 Hang the hand dryer on the bracket.  Remove water collection tray 
from bottom of dryer, and complete the attachment of the dryer with the 
4th anchor.

7.	 Replace the water collection tray.

8.	 Plug the power cord into a 120VAC, 60 Hz polarized wall outlet.

How to use

1.	 The hand dryer will start 
automatically when hands are 
inserted.

2.	 Slowly move your hands up 
and down through the air 
stream for 10 – 12 seconds.

3.	 The hand dryer will stop 
automatically after hands are removed.
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DRYER CONTROLS
Dryer 

The hand dryer is equipped with an ON/OFF Power Switch and Speed 
Control Switch for quieter operation if desired.  The factory setting for 
the Speed Control Switch is “HIGH”.  Both the ON / OFF Power Switch 
and Speed Control Switch are located inside the dryer - above the water 
collection tray.  To access, remove the water collection tray and intake air 
pre-filter and locate the ON / OFF Power Switch and Speed Control Switch 
as shown in the figure below.

Note: The hand dryer includes an anti-vandal lock for securing the water 
collection tray and HEPA filter.  The lock is located immediately below the 
water collection tray.  To remove the water collection tray or HEPA filter, slide 
the lock to the right to the “unlocked” position.  After servicing, slide the lock 
to the left to the “locked” position.

LED Display

The LED display provides information about the operation and servicing 
needs of the hand dryer.

•  LED’s 1 through 4 flash Green when dryer is in operation.

•  �LED 5 is solid Green when dryer is in standby mode; solid Blue when 
dryer is in operation.

•  �LED 6 is unlit during normal operation; flashing Red when HEPA filter 
requires replacement.

•  �LED 7 is unlit during normal operation; solid Blue when water collection 
tank needs emptying.
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TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Symptom Action

The hand dryer fails 
to start.

Check the power supply is turned on.
Check for foreign objects in the drying cavity that may be blocking 
the sensors.

The hand dryer 
turns on and off 
erratically.

Clean sensor area inside drying cavity.

For Technical Assistance, call 1-800-323-0701
Monday - Friday, 8AM - 5PM Central
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CLEANING 
•	 All surfaces of the hand dryer can be cleaned with a soft cloth and non-

abrasive, non-caustic cleaning solution.

•	 Provided cleaning brush should be used for cleaning the drain hole in 
the bottom of the drying cavity.

MAINTENANCE
Emptying the Water Collection Tray

1.	 The water collection tray will fill with water with hand dryer use.  

2.	 Regularly check the water tank status on the LED display panel. The 
LED Display will indicate when the water collection tray is full and 
needs emptying.

3.	 To remove the water collection tray, first slide the Anti-Vandal Lock to 
the right and then pull out the water collection tray (see drawing on 
page 9 for location). 

4.	 If water collection tray is not emptied when full, the collection tray 
will overflow onto the floor. High washroom traffic may require more 
frequent emptying of the water collection tray.

5.	 For optimum hygiene, routinely clean the water collection tray with a 
non-brasive, non-caustic cleaning solution.

6.	 To reinstall the water collection tray, insert the tray into the slot and 
push in fully. Then slide the Anti-Vandal Lock back to the left.

HEPA Filter with Odor Neutralizing Tablet

1.	 This hand dryer is equipped with removable intake air pre-filter and a 
replaceable cartridge containing a HEPA filter and an odor neutralizing 
tablet.

2.	 Regularly check the filter status on the LED display panel. The LED 
display panel will indicate when the HEPA filter requires replacement. 
High washroom traffic may require more frequent replacement of the 
HEPA filter.

3.	 To remove the HEPA filter with the odor neutralizing tablet, first ensure 
the Anti-Vandal Lock is positioned to the right, then remove the 
intake air pre-filter by pressing down slightly and then pulling the filter 
assembly out of the dryer housing. The HEPA filter can then be pulled 
down and out of the hand dryer housing (see drawing on page 9 for 
location). 

4.	 The removable intake air pre-filter can be cleaned and re-used.

5. 	 To reinstall the HEPA filter, push the filter up into the hand dryer 
housing. Then replace the intake air pre-filter by sliding the filter 
back into the hand dryer housing. The Anti-Vandal Lock can then be 
repositioned back to the left.

Caution: Failure to replace a used / dirty HEPA filter can cause 
overheating of the hand dryer’s motor and may invalidate your warranty 
rights.
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REPAIR PARTS LIST FOR 19UC76
	Ref.
	No. Description Part Number: Qty.

1 HEPA Filter Cartridge with Odor Neutralizing Tablet 93-10165 1

REPAIR PARTS ILLUSTRATION FOR 19UC76

1. HEPA Filter Cartridge with 
Odor Neutralizing Tablet

For Repair Parts, call 1-800-323-0620
24 hours a day – 365 days a year
Please provide following information:
-Model number
-Serial number (if any)
-Part description and number as shown in parts list

Lock                     Unlock

Anti-Vandal Lock

Install

Remove

HEPA Filter install 
and remove



Secamanos 
vertical de 

alta velocidad

Modelos 19UC76

ESManual de Instrucciones de Operación y Lista de Partes

DAYTON ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
DAYTON ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY. All Dayton® product models covered in this manual are warranted by 
Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) to the original user against defects in workmanship or materials under 
normal use for one year after date of purchase. If the Dayton product is part of a set, only the portion that is 
defective is subject to this warranty. Any product or part which is determined to be defective in material or 
workmanship and returned to an authorized service location, as Dayton or Dayton’s designee designates, 
shipping costs prepaid, will be, as the exclusive remedy, repaired or replaced with a new or reconditioned 
product or part of equal utility or a full refund given, at Dayton’s or Dayton’s designee’s option, at no charge. 
For limited warranty claim procedures, see “Warranty Service” below. This warranty  
is void if there is evidence of misuse, mis-repair, mis-installation, abuse or alteration. This warranty does  
not cover normal wear and tear of Dayton products or portions of them, or products or portions of them 
which are consumable in normal use. This limited warranty gives purchasers specific legal rights, and  
you may also have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY RELATING TO ALL CUSTOMERS FOR ALL PRODUCTS

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, DAYTON’S LIABILITY FOR 
CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. DAYTON’S LIABILITY IN ALL 
EVENTS IS LIMITED TO AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. A DILIGENT EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE PRODUCT INFORMATION AND 
ILLUSTRATE THE PRODUCTS IN THIS LITERATURE ACCURATELY; HOWEVER, SUCH INFORMATION AND 
ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION, AND DO NOT EXPRESS OR IMPLY A 
WARRANTY THAT THE PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE, OR FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THAT 
THE PRODUCTS WILL NECESSARILY CONFORM TO THE ILLUSTRATIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS. EXCEPT AS 
PROVIDED BELOW, NO WARRANTY OR AFFIRMATION OF FACT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN 
AS STATED IN THE “LIMITED WARRANTY” ABOVE IS MADE OR AUTHORIZED BY DAYTON.

PRODUCT SUITABILITY. MANY JURISDICTIONS HAVE CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING SALES, 
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, AND/OR USE OF PRODUCTS FOR CERTAIN PURPOSES, WHICH MAY VARY 
FROM THOSE IN NEIGHBORING AREAS. WHILE ATTEMPTS ARE MADE TO ASSURE THAT DAYTON PRODUCTS 
COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES, DAYTON CANNOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE, AND CANNOT BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR HOW THE PRODUCT IS INSTALLED OR USED. BEFORE PURCHASE AND USE OF A PRODUCT, REVIEW 
THE SAFETY/SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL AND LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS, 
AND BE SURE THAT THE PRODUCT, INSTALLATION, AND USE WILL COMPLY WITH THEM.

CONSUMERS ONLY. CERTAIN ASPECTS OF DISCLAIMERS ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS 
SOLD TO CONSUMERS; (A) SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF 
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY 
TO YOU; (B) ALSO, SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW A LIMITATION ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED 
WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU; AND (C) BY LAW, DURING THE 
PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLICABLE TO CONSUMER PRODUCTS PURCHASED BY CONSUMERS, 
MAY NOT BE EXCLUDED OR OTHERWISE DISCLAIMED.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ONLY APPLIES TO UNITED STATES PURCHASERS FOR DELIVERY IN THE 
UNITED STATES.

WARRANTY SERVICE

To obtain warranty service if you purchased the covered product directly from W.W. Grainger, Inc. 
(“Grainger”), (i) write or call or visit the local Grainger branch from which the product was purchased or 
another Grainger branch near you (see www.grainger.com for a listing of Grainger branches); or (ii) contact 
Grainger by going to www.grainger.com and clicking on the “Contact Us” link at the top of the page, then 
clicking on the “Email us” link; or (iii) call Customer Care (toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. To obtain warranty 
service if you purchased the covered product from another distributor or retailer, (i) go to www.grainger.com 
for Warranty Service; (ii) write or call or visit a Grainger branch near you; or (iii) call Customer Care  
(toll free) at 1-888-361-8649. In any case, you will need to provide, to the extent available, the purchase date, 
the original invoice number, the stock number, a description of the defect, and anything else specified in this 
Dayton One-Year Limited Warranty. You may be required to send the product in for inspection at your cost. 
You can follow up on the progress of inspections and corrections in the same ways. Title and risk of loss pass 
to buyer on delivery to common carrier, so if product was damaged in transit to you, file claim with carrier, 
not retailer, Grainger or Dayton. For warranty information for purchasers and/or delivery outside the  
United States, please use the following applicable contact information:

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  U.S.A. 
or call +1-888-361-8649
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DESEMPAQUE

Desempaque:

•	 Retire todos los materiales de empaque. Se recomienda reciclar los materiales.

•	 Extraiga cuidadosamente el secamanos de la caja de envío, sin dejar caer 	
el aparato.

Inspeccione:

•	 Inspeccione el producto cuidadosamente para verificar si se han producido 
daños durante el transporte. Revise para verificar si hay partes sueltas, 
que faltan o que están dañadas. Si el secamanos está dañado, infórmele 
prontamente sobre dicho daño al concesionario de quien compró el secamanos.

•	 Consulte las Instrucciones Generales de Seguridad, en la página 2,  
y las Precauciones y Advertencias mostradas.

POR FAVOR, LEA Y GUARDE 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEALAS 

CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE TRATAR 
DE MONTAR, INSTALAR, OPERAR O 

DAR MANTENIMIENTO  
AL PRODUCTO AQUI DESCRITO.

PROTEJASE USTED MISMO Y  
A LOS DEMAS OBSERVANDO  

TODA LA INFORMACION DE 
SEGURIDAD. ¡EL NO CUMPLIR  

CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES  
PUEDE OCASIONAR DAÑOS,  
TANTO PERSONALES COMO  
A LA PROPIEDAD! GUARDE  

ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA 
REFERENCIA EN EL FUTURO.

CONSULTE LA CUBIERTA POSTERIOR 
PARA VER  

LA INFORMACION DE  
GARANTIA DE DAYTON Y OTRA 

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE.

Núm. de Modelo: _____________

Núm. de Serie:  ______________

Fecha de Compra: _ __________

Formulario 5S7420 / Impreso en China
09666     Versión 0     11/2013

© 2013 Dayton Electric Manufacturing Co.
Reservados todos los derechos
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
No desconectar la fuente de alimentación 
eléctrica antes de realizar la instalación o el 

mantenimiento puede resultar en lesiones graves o la muerte debido 
a un choque eléctrico.

Siempre desconecte la fuente de alimentación antes de instalar el secamanos o darle 
mantenimiento.

Hay posibles riesgos de incendio, lesiones 
corporales o daño a la propiedad si no se cumple 

con los códigos locales o las recomendaciones de seguridad.

Úselo sólo para secarse las manos, tal como lo indica el fabricante. No use el 
secamanos para ningún otro fin que no sea precisamente secarse las manos.

Siga cuidadosamente todas las indicaciones para la instalación en las instrucciones y 
en la plantilla de montaje adjuntas.

La instalación sólo la pueden realizar personas calificadas, en cumplimiento con todas 
las leyes, códigos y pautas federales, estatales y locales vigentes.

Al cortar o perforar en una pared o cielo raso, no dañe los cables eléctricos ni otras 
instalaciones ocultas de los servicios públicos.

Siempre conecte a un ramal que tenga instalado un cortacircuito o un fusible protector 
cuya capacidad eléctrica supere la intensidad nominal del modelo del secamanos, 
como se indica en la Especificaciones ( página 3) del sistema eléctrico de acuerdo con 
el Código Eléctrico Nacional (NEC) y/o el Código Eléctrico Canadiense (CEC).

Utilice únicamente la energía eléctrica (voltaje y frecuencia) especificada para el 
modelo de secamanos que se esté instalando. Consulte la Especificaciones ( página 
3) del sistema eléctrico

Todo secamanos debe tener un circuito dedicado.

Sólo para uso bajo techo. No lo use al aire libre. No lo exponga a la lluvia, sol ni 
temperaturas extremas. No lo use cerca de fuentes de agua o de extremo calor.

Las labores de reparación sólo las deben efectuar Dayton Electric o sus 
representantes de servicio autorizados.

Este artefacto no está hecho para que lo usen personas (incluyendo niños) con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas, o que carezcan de la 
experiencia y conocimientos para ello, a menos que estén bajo la supervisión o 
instrucción respecto del uso del artefacto por parte de una persona responsable de su 
seguridad.

Hay posibles riesgos de incendio, lesiones 
corporales o daño a la propiedad si no se cumple 

con las siguientes precauciones de seguridad.

No use el secamanos para ningún otro fin que no sea precisamente secarse las manos.
Las labores de reparación sólo las deben efectuar Dayton Electric o sus 
representantes de servicio autorizados. Use sólo repuestos originales.
No inserte objetos foráneos en la unidad.
No coloque objetos pesados en la unidad.
No lo use en ambientes corrosivos.
No lo use en ambientes explosivos.
No lo use en localidades extremadamente húmedas.
No sumerja el artefacto en agua ni otros líquidos.

Es preciso supervisar a los niños para que no jueguen con el artefacto.

Desenchufe o desconecte el aparato de la alimentación eléctrica antes de darle 
servicio.
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No opere el artefacto si el cable o enchufe están dañados. Elimínelo o devuélvalo a 
una planta de servicio autorizado de Dayton Electric para su revisión y/o reparación.

No tienda el cable debajo de alfombras. No cubra el cable con tapetes, alfombrillas, 
ni otros cobertores similares. No tienda el cable por debajo de muebles ni artefactos. 
Disponga el cable lejos de zonas de tráfico donde alguien pudiera tropezar con él.

Este artefacto tiene un enchufe polarizado (una 
espiga es más ancha que la otra). Para reducir 

el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, este enchufe se debe conectar 
a un tomacorriente polarizado de un solo modo. Si el enchufe no 
encaja perfectamente en el tomacorriente, voltéelo. Si aún no encaja, 
comuníquese con un técnico electricista calificado. No intente pasar 
por alto esta característica de seguridad. No modifique el enchufe de 
manera alguna.

Cuando elimine un artefacto antiguo o cualquiera 
de sus componentes, acate las leyes locales 

y nacionales sobre la eliminación de desechos electrónicos. Este 
artefacto no se puede eliminar junto con basura doméstica. Se debe 
desechar en un lugar autorizado para reciclar aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. Al recolectar y reciclar basura, usted ayuda a preservar 
los recursos naturales, y se asegura de que el producto se elimine en 
forma ecológica y saludable.

ESPECIFICACIONES

19UC76

Tipo Automático

Capacidades Eléctricas 120 VAC, 1200 W, 60 Hz, 10 Amps

Certificaciones
ADA 	

(American Disabilities Act) 

Color/Acabado Silver

Equipado con Conexión 
de la alimentación

Se adjunta el cable de alimentación de 6 pies con enchufe polarizado

ESPECIFICACIONES

13” (330 mm)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

9.25” (235 mm)
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

ATENCIÓN El montaje incorrecto puede ocasionar lesiones 
corporales o daños materiales.

1.	 Cerciórese de que la ubicación seleccionada para la instalación quede a una 
distancia suficiente de un tomacorriente mural polarizado de 120 VCA y 60 Hz en 
el cual enchufar el cable del secamanos.

2.	 Utilice la plantilla de montaje suministrada para marcar la ubicación de las (4) 
anclas de montaje con las cuales se sujetará la escuadra de montaje mural.

3.	 Se recomienda que por lo menos 1 de las 4 anclas de montaje para la unidad se 
sujete a una viga o soporte mural.

4.	 Para usar las anclas huecas incluidas en el juego de montaje mural, perfore la 
pared en las ubicaciones marcadas usando un taladro de 5/16 pulg. (8 mm), 
inserte los tarugos plásticos y martille suavemente hasta dejarlos embutidos en 
la pared.

5.	 Complete la instalación de la escuadra de montaje mural a la pared con las (4) 
anclas de montaje, usando un destornillador Torx No. 25.

6.	 Coloque el secamanos en la escuadra. Quite la bandeja de recolección de agua 
de la parte inferior del secador y complete la fijación del aparato con la cuarta 
ancla.

7.	 Vuelva a colocar la bandeja de recolección de agua.

8.	 Enchufe el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente mural polarizado de 120 
VCA y 60 Hz.

Modo de uso

1.	 El secamanos comenzará a 
funcionar automáticamente al 
insertar las manos.

2.	 Mueva lentamente las manos 
hacia arriba y hacia abajo por la 
corriente de aire, durante unos 10 
a 12 segundos.

3.	 El secamanos se detendrá automáticamente cuando saque las manos.
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CONTROLES DEL SECADOR
El secamanos está equipado con un interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y un 
interruptor de control de velocidad para que la operación sea menos ruidosa si así 
se desea.  El ajuste de fábrica para el interruptor de control de velocidad es “ALTO”.  
Tanto el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO como el interruptor de control de 
velocidad están ubicados dentro del secamanos, arriba de la bandeja de recolección 
de agua.  Para tener acceso, quite la bandeja de recolección de agua y el antefiltro de 
aire de entrada y ubique el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y el interruptor de 
control de velocidad según se muestra en la figura siguiente.

Aviso: El secamanos incluye una traba antivandalismo para fijar la bandeja de recolección de agua y el 
filtro HEPA.  La traba está ubicada directamente debajo de la bandeja de recolección de agua.  Para 
quitar la bandeja de recolección de agua o el filtro HEPA, deslice la traba a la derecha a la posición 
“destrabada”.  Después de efectuar el servicio, deslice la traba a la izquierda a la posición “trabada”.

Pantalla LED
La pantalla LED proporciona información acerca de la operación y necesidades de 
servicio del secamanos.

•  �Destellan el LED 1 al 4 en color verde cuando el secador está en funcionamiento.

•  �El LED 5 se enciende de color verde de manera permanente cuando el secador está 
en el modo de espera y queda encendido en azul si es que está en funcionamiento.

•  �El LED 6 permanece apagado durante la operación normal; y se enciende de color 
rojo y parpadea cuando hay que reemplazar el filtro HEPA.

•  �El LED 7 permanece encendido durante la operación normal; y en azul 
permanentemente cuando se debe vaciar el tanque de recolección de agua.
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GUIA DE IDENTIFICACION DE PROBLEMAS

7

Para Asistencia Técnica, llame al 1-800-323-0701
Lunes a Viernes, de 8AM a 5PM hora central
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Problema Medida
El secamanos no arranca. Revise que esté encendida la alimentación eléctrica. 

Revise si hay objetos foráneos en la cavidad de secado 
que pudieran estar bloqueando los sensores.

El secamanos se enciende 
y apaga erráticamente.

Limpie la zona del sensor dentro de la cavidad de secado.

LIMPIEZA 
•	 Todas las superficies del secamanos se pueden limpiar utilizando un paño suave 

con una solución de limpieza no abrasiva ni cáustica.

•	 El cepillo de limpieza suministrado se puede usar para limpiar el orificio de 
drenaje en la parte inferior de la cavidad de secado.

MANTENIMIENTO
Cómo vaciar la bandeja de recolección de agua

1.	 La bandeja de recolección de agua se llena de agua con el uso del secamanos.  

2.	 Revise regularmente el estado del tanque de agua en el panel de pantallas LED. 
La pantalla LED indicará cuando la bandeja de recolección de agua esté llena y 
se deba vaciar.

3. 	 Para quitar la bandeja colectora de agua, primero deslice la traba antivandalismo 
hacia la derecha y tire de la bandeja colectora de agua (vea su ubicación en el 
dibujo de de la página 9).

4.	 Si la bandeja de recolección de agua no se vacía cuando está llena, se rebasará 
sobre el piso. Puede que el uso intenso del cuarto de aseo requiera vaciar con 
mayor frecuencia la bandeja de recolección de agua.

5.	 Para una óptima higiene, limpie regularmente la bandeja de recolección de agua 
con una solución de limpieza no abrasiva ni cáustica.

6. 	 Para volver a instalar la bandeja colectora de agua, introdúzcala en la ranura 
y empújela hacia adentro completamente. A continuación, vuelva a deslizar la 
traba antivandalismo hacia la izquierda.

Filtro HEPA con tableta que neutraliza olores

1.	 Este secamanos está equipado con un antefiltro de entrada de aire desmontable 
y un cartucho reemplazable que contiene un filtro HEPA y una tableta de 
neutralización de olores.

2.	 Revise regularmente el estado del filtro en el panel de pantallas LED. Dicho panel 
LED le indicará cuándo se debe reemplazar el filtro HEPA. Puede que el uso 
intenso del cuarto de aseo requiera reemplazar con más frecuencia dicho filtro.

3.	 Para retirar el filtro HEPA con la tableta neutralizante de olores, primero 
asegúrese de que la traba antivandalismo esté hacia la derecha; a continuación, 
extraiga el antefiltro de la toma de aire presionando ligeramente hacia abajo 
y tirando a continuación del conjunto de filtro para sacarlo de la caja del 
secamanos. Tras esto, puede tirar hacia abajo del filtro HEPA y sacarlo de la caja 
de secamanos (vea su ubicación en el dibujo de la página 9).

4.	 El antefiltro de aire de entrada desmontable puede limpiarse y volver a usarse.

5.	 Para volver a instalar el filtro HEPA, empújelo hacia arriba introduciéndolo en 
la caja del secamanos. Luego vuelva a colocar el antefiltro de la toma de aire 
introduciéndolo en la caja del secamanos. Ahora puede volver a colocarse la 
traba antivandalismo hacia la izquierda.

Atención: Si no se reemplaza un filtro HEPA usado / sucio se puede recalentar el 
motor del secamanos e invalidar los derechos de la garantía.
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LISTA DE PARTES DE REPARACION PARA LOS MODELOS 19UC76
 No. 
	de Ref. Descripción Número de Parte: Cant.

1 Cartucho del filtro HEPA con tableta que 
neutraliza olores 93-10165 1

ILUSTRACION DE LAS PARTES DE REPARACION PARA  
LOS MODELOS 19UC76

1. Cartucho del filtro HEPA con 
tableta que neutraliza olores
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Para Obtener Partes de Reparación  
	 en México llame al 001-800-527-2331
	 en EE.UU. llame al 1-800-Grainger
24 horas al día, 365 días al año
Por favor proporcione la siguiente información:
-Número de modelo
-Número de serie (si lo tiene)
-Descripción de la parte y número que le corresponde en la lista de partes

cerrar                     descubrir

Lucha contra vándalo carrar

instalar

eliminar

HEPA Filtro instalar y eliminar
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Modèles 19UC76

FRManuel d’utilisation et de pièces détachées

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DAYTON POR UN AÑO
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DAYTON POR UN AÑO. Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (“Dayton”) le garantiza al usuario original 
que todos los modelos de los productos Dayton® tratados en este manual están libres de defectos en la mano de 
obra o el material, cuando se les somete a uso normal, por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Si el producto 
Dayton es parte de un juego, sólo la parte defectuosa está sujeta a esta garantía. Cualquier producto o parte que se 
halle defectuoso, ya sea en el material o en la mano de obra, y sea devuelto (con los costos de envío pagados por 
adelantado) a un centro de servicio autorizado designado por Dayton o por una entidad designada por Dayton, será 
reparado o reemplazado (no existe otra posibilidad) por un producto o parte nuevo o reacondicionado de igual uso 
o se le reembolsará el costo total, según lo determine Dayton o una entidad designada por Dayton, libre de costo. 
Para obtener información sobre los procedimientos de reclamo cubiertos en la garantía limitada,  
vea la sección “Servicio de Garantía” que aparece más adelante. Se anulará esta garantía si se detecta evidencia 
de mal uso, reparación defectuosa, instalación defectuosa, abuso o modificación. Esta garantía no cubre desgaste  
y ruptura normal de los productos Dayton o parte de los mismos, o productos o partes de los mismos que se  
pueden utilizar durante uso normal. Esta garantía limitada les otorga a los compradores derechos legales 
específicos y también puede usted tener otros derechos que varíen de jurisdicción a jurisdicción.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA Y LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD RELACIONADOS A TODOS LOS CLIENTES 
PARA TODOS LOS PRODUCTOS

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILIDAD. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LAS LEYES APLICABLES LO PERMITAN, LA 
RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON POR LOS DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES ESTA EXPRESAMENTE 
EXCLUIDA. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON EXPRESAMENTE ESTA LIMITADA Y NO PUEDE EXCEDER EL 
PRECIO DE COMPRA PAGADO POR EL ARTICULO.

EXCLUSION DE RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA GARANTIA. DAYTON SE HA ESFORZADO DILIGENTEMENTE PARA 
PROPORCIONAR INFORMACION E ILUSTRACIONES APROPIADAS SOBRE EL PRODUCTO EN ESTE MANUAL; SIN 
EMBARGO, ESTA INFORMACION Y LAS ILUSTRACIONES TIENEN COMO UNICO PROPOSITO LA IDENTIFICACION 
DEL PRODUCTO Y NO EXPRESAN NI IMPLICAN GARANTIA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS SEAN VENDIBLES 
O ADECUADOS PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR NI QUE SE AJUSTAN NECESARIAMENTE A LAS 
ILUSTRACIONES O DESCRIPCIONES. CON EXCEPCION DE LO QUE SE ESTABLECE A CONTINUACION, DAYTON 
NO HACE NI AUTORIZA NINGUNA GARANTIA O AFIRMACION DE HECHO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA,  
QUE NO SEA ESTIPULADA EN LA “GARANTIA LIMITADA” ANTERIOR.

ADAPTACION DEL PRODUCTO. MUCHAS JURISDICCIONES TIENEN CODIGOS O REGULACIONES SOBRE  
LA VENTA, EL DISEÑO, LA INSTALACION Y/O EL USO DE PRODUCTOS PARA CIERTAS APLICACIONES; DICHAS 
LEYES PUEDEN VARIAR DE UN AREA A OTRA. SI BIEN SE TRATA DE QUE LOS PRODUCTOS DAYTON CUMPLAN 
CON DICHOS CODIGOS, NO SE PUEDE GARANTIZAR SU CONFORMIDAD Y NO SE PUEDE HACER RESPONSABLE 
POR LA FORMA EN QUE SE INSTALE O USE SU PRODUCTO. ANTES DE COMPRAR Y USAR EL PRODUCTO, 
REVISE LA INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD/ESPECIFICACIONES, Y TODOS LOS CODIGOS Y REGULACIONES 
NACIONALES Y LOCALES APLICABLES, Y ASEGURESE QUE EL PRODUCTO, LA INSTALACION Y EL USO LOS 
CUMPLAN.

CONSUMIDOR SOLAMENTE. CIERTOS ASPECTOS DE LIMITE DE RESPONSABILIDAD NO SE APLICAN A PRODUCTOS 
AL CONSUMIDOR; ES DECIR (A) ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION NI LIMITACION DE 
DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, DE MODO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ANTERIORES 
QUIZAS NO APLIQUEN EN SU CASO; (B) ASIMISMO, ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITAR EL 
PLAZO DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO TANTO, LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR QUIZAS NO APLIQUE EN SU 
CASO; Y (C) POR LEY, MIENTRAS LA GARANTIA LIMITADA ESTE VIGENTE NO PODRAN EXCLUIRSE NI LIMITARSE 
EN MODO ALGUNO NINGUNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIALIZACION O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR APLICABLES A LOS PRODUCTOS AL CONSUMIDOR ADQUIRIDOS POR ESTE.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA APLICA UNICAMENTE A LOS COMPRADORES EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS PARA 
ENTREGA EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Para obtener un servicio de garantía si compró un producto cubierto directamente de W.W. Grainger, Inc. 
(“Grainger”), (i) escriba, llame o visite la sucursal local de Grainger donde compró el producto u otra sucursal  
de Grainger cerca de usted (visite www.grainger.com para obtener una lista de las sucursales); o (ii) comuníquese 
con Grainger visitando www.grainger.com y haga clic en el enlace “Contact Us” en la parte superior de la página, 
luego haga clic en enlace “Email us”; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. Para 
obtener servicio de garantía si compró el producto cubierto a través de otro distribuidor o minorista, (i), visite  
www.grainger.com para el Servicio de Garantía; (ii) escriba, llame o visite la sucursal de Grainger cerca de 
usted; o (iii) llame a Servicio al Cliente (libre de cargo) al 1-888-361-8649. En cualquiera de los casos, necesitará 
proporcionar, cuando esté disponible, la fecha de compra, el número de factura original, el número de pieza, 
una descripción del defecto, y cualquier otra información que especifique esta Garantía limitada de Dayton por 
un año. Se le podría solicitar que envíe el producto a su propio coste para que lo inspeccionen. Puede hacer un 
seguimiento de los avances de las inspecciones y medidas correctivas de la misma forma. El título y el riesgo de 
pérdida pasa del comprador en el momento de la entrega a la compañía de transporte, por lo que si el producto 
sufre daños durante el transporte, presente un reclamo a la compañía transportista, no al minorista, Grainger 
o Dayton. Para información sobre la garantía relacionada a los compradores y/o entregas fuera de los Estados 
Unidos, utilice la siguiente información de contacto aplicable.

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  EE.UU. 
o llame al +1-888-361-8649
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DÉBALLAGE

Déballer :

•	 Enlever tous les produits d’emballage. Il est recommandé de les recycler.

•	 Sortir le sèche-mains du carton avec précaution, en veillant à ne pas le 	
faire tomber.

Inspecter :

•	 Vérifier soigneusement qu’aucun dommage n’est survenu durant le transport. 
Examiner les pièces pour vérifier si certaines sont desserrées, manquantes ou 
endommagées. Si le sèche-mains est endommagé, en informer immédiatement 
le concessionnaire qui l’a vendu.

•	 Se reporter aux Instructions générales de sécurité en page 2 et aux 
recommandations et avertissements indiqués.
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INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Négliger de débrancher la source d’alimentation 
avant de procéder à l’installation ou à l’entretien 
peut entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles 

provoquées par un choc électrique. 

Toujours débrancher la source d’alimentation avant de réparer ou d’installer le 	
sèche-mains.

Un risque d’incendie, de blessures ou de dommages 
matériels est possible en cas de non-respect des codes 
locaux en vigueur ou des recommandations de sécurité.

�Utiliser l’appareil uniquement pour se sécher les mains, tel que prévu par le fabricant. 
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil autrement que pour se sécher les mains.
Suivre soigneusement toutes les directives d’installation figurant sur le gabarit de 
montage et dans les instructions.
�L’installation ne doit être effectuée que par un personnel qualifié conformément aux 
codes et aux normes municipaux, provinciaux et fédéraux.
Lors de la coupe ou du perçage de mur ou de plafond, ne pas endommager le câblage 
électrique et autres services cachés à l’intérieur.
�Toujours raccorder l’appareil à un circuit de dérivation protégé par un disjoncteur ou un 
fusible aux caractéristiques nominales supérieures à l’intensité nominale du modèle 
de sèche-mains indiquée au Caractéristiques électriques (page 3), conformément au 
NEC (National Electrical Code) et/ou au Code Canadien de l’électricité (CCE).
�N’utiliser que le type d’alimentation électrique (tension et fréquence) spécifié pour 
le modèle de sèche-mains en cours d’installation. Consulter le Caractéristiques 
électriques (page 3).
Chaque modèle de sèche-mains doit avoir son propre circuit réservé.
Pour utilisation à l’intérieur seulement.
Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur. Ne pas exposer à la pluie, au soleil ni à des températures 
excessives. Ne pas utiliser à proximité de sources d’eau ou de chaleur intense.Toute 
réparation doit être confiée uniquement à Dayton Electric ou à ses représentants 
autorisés.
�Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des 
enfants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou dépourvues 
de l’expérience et des connaissances requises, sans la surveillance et les directives 
d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

Un risque d’incendie, de choc électrique, de blessures ou 
de dommages matériels est possible si les consignes 
de sécurité suivantes ne sont pas respectées.

�Ne pas utiliser l’appareil autrement que pour se sécher les mains.
�Toute réparation doit être confiée uniquement à Dayton Electric ou à ses représentants 
autorisés. N’utiliser que des pièces de remplacement d’origine.
�N’insérer aucun corps étranger dans l’appareil.
Ne pas placer d’objets lourds sur l’appareil.
Ne pas utiliser dans un environnement corrosif.
Ne pas utiliser dans une atmosphère explosive.
Ne pas utiliser dans un endroit très humide.
Ne pas plonger l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans tout autre liquide.
Les jeunes enfants doivent être surveillés afin de ne pas les laisser jouer avec l’appareil.
Débrancher la source d’alimentation avant d’effectuer des travaux sur l’appareil.
�Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil si son cordon électrique ou sa fiche est 
endommagé. Jeter l’appareil ou le faire examiner ou réparer dans un centre de service 
Dayton Electric autorisé.
Ne pas faire passer le cordon électrique sous un tapis. Ne pas couvrir le cordon 
électrique d’une carpette, d’un tapis de passage ni de revêtements de sol similaires. 
Ne pas acheminer le cordon sous un meuble ou un appareil. Placer le cordon 
électrique loin des zones de circulation où il pourrait faire trébucher quelqu’un.2

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

19UC76

Type Automatique

Caractéristiques 
nominales

120 V c.a., 1200 W, 60 Hz, 10 A

Certifications
ADA 	

(American Disabilities Act) 

Couleur / finition Silver

Equipé Raccordement 
électrique

Attaché 6 pi cordon d’alimentation avec fiche polarisée

DIMENSIONS
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Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame 
est plus large que l’autre). Pour réduire les risques 
de choc électrique, cette fiche est conçue pour 

s’insérer dans une prise électrique d’une seule façon. Si la fiche ne s’insère 
pas complètement dans la prise, inverser la fiche. Si elle ne peut toujours pas 
être insérée, contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne pas essayer d’éliminer ce 
dispositif de sécurité. Ne modifier aucunement la fiche.

Au moment de jeter un vieil appareil ou l’une de ses 
composantes, respecter les lois locales ou nationales 
relatives à la mise au rebut des appareils électroniques. 

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Cet appareil 
doit être jeté à un endroit autorisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques 
et électroniques. En récupérant et en recyclant ces déchets, vous contribuez 
à économiser les ressources naturelles et à faire en sorte que ce produit soit 
éliminé d’une façon écologique et saine.

13” (330 mm)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

26
.2

5”
 (6

67
 m

m
)

9.25” (235 mm)
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION

ATTENTION Un montage incorrect peut provoquer des 
blessures personnelles ou des dommages matériels.

1.	 S’assurer que le lieu d’installation choisi permet le branchement du cordon 
électrique du sèche-mains dans une prise de courant polarisée de 120 VCA, 60 Hz.

2.	 Utiliser le gabarit de montage fourni pour marquer la position des quatre (4) 
chevilles d’ancrage permettant de fixer le support de montage au mur.

3.	 Il est conseillé qu’au moins l’une des quatre (4) chevilles d’ancrage soit fixée 
dans un montant ou support mural.

4.	 Pour utiliser les chevilles d’ancrage incluses dans l’ensemble de fixation, percer 
des avant-trous aux endroits marqués avec une mèche de 8 mm (5/16 po), 
insérer les chevilles et les taper au ras de la surface du mur.

5.	 Terminer la pose du support mural sur les quatre (4) chevilles d’ancrage à l’aide 
d’un tournevis torx N° 25.

6.	 Suspendre le sèche-mains au support. Enlever le plateau de récupération d’eau 
au bas du sèche-mains et terminer la pose de l’appareil sur la quatrième cheville 
d’ancrage.

7.	 Replacer le plateau de récupération d’eau.

8.	 Brancher le cordon électrique dans une prise de courant polarisée de 120 VCA, 
60 Hz.

Mode d’emploi

1.	 Le sèche-mains démarre 
automatiquement dès que l’on 
insère les mains.

2.	 Bouger lentement les mains 
de haut en bas dans le jet d’air 
pendant 10 à 12 secondes.

3.	 Le sèche-mains s’arrête 
automatiquement dès que l’on retire les mains.

4
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COMMANDES DU SÈCHE-MAINS
Le sèche-mains comporte un interrupteur Marche/Arrêt et un bouton de Réglage du 
régime pour un fonctionnement plus silencieux, s’il y a lieu. Le bouton de Réglage 
du régime est réglé à l’usine sur régime « ÉLEVÉ ». L’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt et le 
bouton de Réglage du régime sont situés à l’intérieur du sèche-mains – au-dessus 
du plateau de récupération d’eau. Pour y accéder, enlever le plateau de récupération 
d’eau et le pré-filtre d’admission d’air et repérer l’interrupteur Marche/Arrêt et le bouton 
de Réglage du régime, tel qu’illustré dans la figure ci-dessous.

Remarque : Le sèche-mains comporte un loquet antivandalisme pour protéger le 
plateau de récupération d’eau et le filtre HEPA. Ce loquet est situé juste en dessous 
du plateau de récupération d’eau. Pour enlever le plateau de récupération d’eau ou le 
filtre HEPA, glisser le loquet vers la droite à la position « Ouvert ». Une fois l’entretien 
terminé, glisser le loquet vers la gauche à la position « Fermé ».

Affichage DEL

L’affichage DEL offre des informations sur le fonctionnement et les besoins d’entretien 
du sèche-mains.

•  �Les DEL 1 à 4 clignotent en vert lorsque le sèche-mains est en marche.

•  �La DEL 5 s’allume en vert fixe lorsque le sèche-mains est en mode d’attente; et 
s’allume en bleu fixe lorsqu’il est en marche.

•  �La DEL 6 est éteinte lors du fonctionnement normal; et s’allume en rouge clignotant 
lorsque le filtre HEPA doit être remplacé.

•  �La DEL 7 est éteinte lors du fonctionnement normal; et s’allume en bleu fixe lorsque le 
réservoir de récupération d’eau doit être vidé.
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GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

7

Pour toute assistance technique,  
composer le 1-800-323-0701
Du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h à 17 h (heure du Centre)
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Problème Solution
Le sèche-mains ne 
démarre pas.

S’assurer que l’alimentation électrique est activée. 
Vérifier qu’aucun objet étranger se trouve dans la cavité 
du séchoir et obstrue ses capteurs.

Le sèche-mains 
démarre et s’arrête 
par intermittence.

Nettoyer le capteur à l’intérieur de la cavité du séchoir.

NETTOYAGE 
•	 Nettoyer toutes les surfaces du sèche-mains avec un chiffon doux et 

une solution nettoyante non abrasive et non caustique.

•	 Une brosse est fournie pour le nettoyage de l’orifice du drain au bas de 
la cavité du séchoir.

ENTRETIEN
Vider le plateau de récupération d’eau

1.	 Au fur et à mesure de l’utilisation du sèche-mains, le plateau de 
récupération d’eau se remplit.  

2.	 Vérifier régulièrement l’état du plateau d’eau sur l’affichage DEL. 
L’affichage DEL indiquera si le plateau de récupération d’eau est plein 
et doit être vidé.

3.	 Pour retirer le bac de récupération d’eau, faites d’abord coulisser le 
verrou anti-vandalisme vers la droite, puis sortez le bac (voir le dessin 
à la page 9 pour l’emplacement).

4.	 Si le plateau de récupération d’eau n’est pas vidé lorsqu’il est plein, il 
risque de déborder sur le plancher. 	
Les salles de bain à haute circulation peuvent exiger de vider le 
plateau de récupération d’eau plus souvent.

5.	 Pour maintenir des conditions d’hygiène optimales, nettoyer 
régulièrement le plateau de récupération d’eau avec une solution 
nettoyante non abrasive et non caustique.

6.	 Pour remettre en place le bac de récupération d’eau, insérez-le dans le 
logement, puis poussez à fond. Faites ensuite coulisser le verrou anti-
vandalisme vers la gauche.

Filtre HEPA avec tablette anti-odeurs

1.  	 Ce sèche-mains comporte un pré-filtre d’air d’admission amovible et 
une cartouche remplaçable contenant un filtre HEPA et une tablette 
anti-odeurs.

2.  	 Vérifier régulièrement l’état du filtre sur l’affichage DEL. L’affichage 
DEL indiquera quand le filtre HEPA doit être remplacé. Les salles de 
bain à haute circulation peuvent exiger de remplacer le filtre HEPA plus 
souvent.

3.	 Pour retirer le filtre HEPA avec le comprimé anti-odeur, vérifiez d’abord 
que le verrou anti-vandalisme est à droite ; appuyez légèrement sur le 
préfiltre d’aspiration, puis sortez l’ensemble filtre du boîtier du sèche-
mains. Appuyez ensuite sur le filtre HEPA et sortez-le du boîtier du 
sèche-mains (voir le dessin à la page 9 pour l’emplacement).

4. 	  Le pré-filtre d’air d’admission amovible peut être nettoyé et réutilisé.

5.	 Pour remettre en place le filtre HEPA, insérez-le vers le haut dans 
le boîtier du sèche-mains. Puis faites glisser le préfiltre d’aspiration 
dans le boîtier du sèche-mains. Faites ensuite coulisser le verrou anti-
vandalisme vers la gauche.

Mise en garde : Négliger de remplacer un filtre HEPA usé ou sale peut 
entraîner la surchauffe du moteur du sèche-mains et annuler vos droits 
de garantie.
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Pour commander des pièces détachées, 
composer le 1-800-Grainger
24 heures par jour – 365 jours par an
Fournir les informations suivantes :
- Numéro de modèle 
- Numéro de série (s’il y en a un) 
- Description et numéro de pièce comme indiqué sur la liste des pièces
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ILLUSTRATION DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES POUR LES MODÈLES 
19UC76

LISTE DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES POUR LES MODÈLES  
19UC76

 	N° de 
	 réf. Description Numéro de pièce : Qté

1 Cartouche de filtre HEPA avec tablette anti-odeurs 93-10165 1

1. Cartouche de filtre HEPA avec 
tablette anti-odeurs
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bloquer                     ouvrir

Contre vandale bloquer

Installer

supprimer

HEPA Filtre installer 
et supprimer



GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR DAYTON
GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN FOURNIE PAR DAYTON. Tous les modèles de produits Dayton® couverts  
dans ce manuel sont garantis par Dayton Electric Mfg. Co. (« Dayton ») au premier utilisateur contre tout défaut de 
fabrication ou de matériau, dans des conditions d’utilisation normales durant un an à compter de la date d’achat.  
Si le produit Dayton fait partie d’un ensemble, seul le composant du produit présentant un défaut est couvert par  
la présente garantie. Tout produit ou toute pièce présentant un défaut de fabrication ou de matériau et retourné(e) à 
un centre de service agréé désigné par Dayton ou par un représentant désigné de Dayton, port payé, sera à titre de 
recours exclusif, réparé(e) ou remplacé(e) par un produit neuf ou une pièce neuve, ou par un produit ou une pièce 
remis à neuf d’utilité égale, ou fera l’objet d’un remboursement intégral, au choix de Dayton ou d’un représentant 
désigné de Dayton, sans frais.  Voir les procédures de réclamation sous garantie limitée sous la rubrique « Service 
de garantie » ci-après. La présente garantie est annulée en cas de preuve de mésusage, de réparation défectueuse, 
d’installation défectueuse, d’utilisation abusive ou de modification. La présente garantie ne couvre pas l’usure 
normale des produits Dayton ou des composants de ces produits, ou des produits ou des composants de ces 
produits qui sont consommables durant une utilisation normale.  La présente garantie limitée donne aux acheteurs 
des droits spécifiques et il est également possible de bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient selon les juridictions.

CLAUSES D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE ET LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ CONCERNANT TOUS LES CLIENTS POUR TOUS LES 
PRODUITS

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE AU TITRE DE LA LOI APPLICABLE, DAYTON 
DÉCLINE EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ POUR TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE ET INDIRECT. LA 
RESPONSABILITÉ DE DAYTON EST DANS TOUS LES CAS LIMITÉE ET NE SAURAIT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT.

CLAUSE D’EXONÉRATION DE GARANTIE. DAYTON S’EST DILIGEMMENT EFFORCÉE D’ILLUSTRER ET DE DÉCRIRE 
DE MANIÈRE EXACTE LES PRODUITS DE CETTE BROCHURE. CEPENDANT, CES ILLUSTRATIONS ET CES 
DESCRIPTIONS NE SONT DONNÉES QU’À TITRE D’IDENTIFICATION ET NE GARANTISSENT PAS EXPRESSÉMENT 
OU IMPLICITEMENT QUE LES PRODUITS SONT DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU ADAPTÉS  
À UN USAGE PARTICULIER, OU QU’ILS SERONT NÉCESSAIREMENT CONFORMES AUX ILLUSTRATIONS  
OU AUX DESCRIPTIONS FOURNIES.  SAUF DISPOSITIONS CONTRAIRES CI-DESSOUS, AUCUNE GARANTIE  
OU AFFIRMATION DE FAIT, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE QUE CELLE ÉNONCÉE À LA RUBRIQUE  
« GARANTIE LIMITÉE » CI-DESSUS, N’EST FOURNIE OU AUTORISÉE PAR DAYTON.

CONFORMITÉ DU PRODUIT. DANS DE NOMBREUSES JURIDICTIONS, LES CODES ET LES RÈGLEMENTATIONS QUI 
RÉGISSENT LES VENTES, LA CONSTRUCTION, L’INSTALLATION ET/OU L’UTILISATION DE PRODUITS POUR 
CERTAINS USAGES PEUVENT ÊTRE DIFFÉRENTS DE CEUX DE RÉGIONS AVOISINANTES.  BIEN QUE DAYTON SE 
SOIT EFFORCÉE DE RENDRE SES PRODUITS CONFORMES À CES CODES, LA SOCIÉTÉ NE PEUT EN GARANTIR 
LA CONFORMITÉ ET NE SAURAIT ÊTRE RESPONSABLE DE LA MANIÈRE DONT LES PRODUITS SONT INSTALLÉS 
OU UTILISÉS. AVANT D’ACHETER ET D’UTILISER UN PRODUIT, IL EST CONSEILLÉ D’ÉTUDIER LES DIRECTIVES 
DE SÉCURITÉ/CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES AINSI QUE LES CODES ET RÈGLEMENTATIONS NATIONAUX 
ET LOCAUX APPLICABLES, ET DE S’ASSURER DE LA CONFORMITÉ À CES CODES DE CES PRODUITS, DE LEUR 
INSTALLATION ET DE LEUR UTILISATION.

CONSOMMATEURS SEULEMENT. CERTAINS ASPECTS DES DÉNIS DE GARANTIE NE SONT PAS APPLICABLES AUX 
PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION VENDUS AUX CONSOMMATEURS; (A) CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS N’AUTORISENT 
PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, DE SORTE QUE LA 
LIMITATION OU L’EXCLUSION SUSMENTIONNÉE PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; (B) EN OUTRE, 
CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS  N’AUTORISENT PAS DE LIMITE SUR LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, PAR 
CONSÉQUENT LA LIMITE SUSMENTIONNÉE PEUT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER À VOTRE CAS; ET (C) EN VERTU  
DE LA LOI, DURANT LA PÉRIODE DE GARANTIE LIMITÉE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE 
OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION ACHETÉS  
PAR DES CONSOMMATEURS, EST SUSCEPTIBLE DE NE PAS POUVOIR ÊTRE EXCLUE OU AUTREMENT DÉNIÉE.

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE S’APPLIQUE SEULEMENT AUX ACHETEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS POUR UNE 
LIVRAISON À L’INTÉRIEUR DES ÉTATS-UNIS.

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Pour obtenir le service de garantie si le produit couvert a été acheté directement auprès de W.W. Grainger, Inc.  
(« Grainger »), (i) écrire, téléphoner à la succursale ou visiter la succursale locale de Grainger auprès de laquelle  
le produit a été acheté ou une autre succursale de Grainger à proximité (consulter le site www.grainger.com  
pour obtenir la liste des succursales de Grainger); ou (ii) communiquer avec Grainger en se rendant sur le site 
www.grainger.com et en cliquant sur le lien « Contact Us » en haut de la page, puis sur le lien « Email us »; ou  
(iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. Pour obtenir le service de garantie  
si le produit couvert a été acheté auprès d’un autre distributeur ou d’un autre détaillant, (i) se rendre sur le site 
www.grainger.com pour obtenir le service de garantie; (ii) écrire, téléphoner à une succursale ou visiter une 
succursale de Grainger à proximité; ou (iii) appeler le service clientèle (sans frais) en composant le 1-888-361-8649. 
Dans tous les cas, il sera nécessaire de fournir dans la mesure du possible, la date d’achat, le numéro d’origine 
de la facture, le numéro de stock, une description du défaut et tout autre élément spécifié en vertu de la présente 
garantie limitée d’un an de Dayton. Il sera peut-être exigé de renvoyer le produit moyennant certains frais pour qu’il 
soit vérifié. Il est possible d’obtenir un suivi quant aux vérifications et aux modifications en cours par les moyens 
indiqués. Le titre et le risque de perte passe de l’acheteur au transporteur public lors de la livraison, par conséquent 
si le produit est endommagé pendant son transport, toute réclamation doit être déposée auprès du transporteur, et 
non pas auprès du détaillant, Grainger ou Dayton.   Pour toute information sur la garantie concernant les acheteurs 
et/ou une livraison à l’extérieur des États-Unis, utiliser les informations de contact suivantes applicables :

Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 
100 Grainger Parkway, Lake Forest, IL 60045  États-Unis 
ou composer le +1-888-361-8649


